

**HB1157/156284/1**

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1157  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 3 down through “statement;” in line 12; in line 13, after the first “the” insert “State”; in the same line, after “Board” insert “of Chiropractic and Massage Therapy Examiners”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 14 down through “license;” in line 15; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 17 down through “registration;” in line 19; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 24 down through “registration;” in line 26; and in line 29, after “facilities;” insert “requiring the Board to waive certain education requirements under this Act for certain individuals licensed or registered by the Board before a certain date;”.

On page 2, in line 15, strike “3-5A-05.1 and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 3 through line 24 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 29 and 30.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 1, strike the first set of brackets; in the same line, strike “(4)”; and strike beginning with “THE” in line 5 down through “WORKERS” in line 15 and substitute “BASIC AND APPLIED SCIENCE COURSES RELATED TO HEALTH CARE”.

(Over)

On pages 5 and 6, strike beginning with the second “**THE**” in line 21 on page 5 down through “**WORKERS**” in line 4 on page 6 and substitute “**BASIC AND APPLIED SCIENCE COURSES RELATED TO HEALTH CARE**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 5, strike the first set of brackets; in the same line, strike “**(5)**”; in line 12, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “**(6)**”; strike in their entirety lines 16 and 17; in line 18, strike the first set of brackets; in the same line, strike “**(4)**”; in line 25, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “**(5)**”.

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 10 through 25, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, after line 12, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the State Board of Chiropractic and Massage Therapy Examiners shall waive the education requirements established under § 3-5A-06 of the Health Occupations Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, for an individual licensed as a massage therapist or registered as a massage practitioner by the Board before October 1, 2014.”;

and in lines 13 and 16, strike “2.” and “3.”, respectively, and substitute “3.” and “4.”, respectively.